

No. 18-35347

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RYAN KARNOSKI, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Attorney General's Office Civil Rights Unit,
Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.
Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION
NETWORK, CALIFORNIA WOMEN LAWYERS, CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS, COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL SEXUALITY
AND GENDER LAW CLINIC, CONNECTICUT WOMEN'S EDUCATION
AND LEGAL FUND, EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES, LEGAL VOICE,
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER, AND THE WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND INTERVENOR PLAINTIFF APPELLEE**

SUZANNE B. GOLDBERG
SEXUALITY AND GENDER LAW CLINIC
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 WEST 116TH STREET
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10027

COUNSEL OF RECORD

CYNTHIA COOK ROBERTSON
ROBERT C. K. BOYD
WILLIAM C. MILLER
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Federal Constitutional Jurisprudence Has Long Rejected Government Action Reflecting “Fixed Notions” About Men and Women	9
A. Assumptions About the Significance of Physical Differences Between Men and Women Most Often Rest on Impermissible Stereotypes	11
B. The Presumption that All Women (or All Men) Are Similar in Physical Capacity or Personal Interests Also Rests on Impermissible Sex Stereotypes.	13
C. Reliance on Traditional Views of Men and Women Cannot Validate Sex-Based Classifications.....	18
II. Fairness, Safety, Privacy and “Common Practice in Society” Rationales Advanced by the Government to Justify the Ban on Transgender Service Members Reflect and Reinforce Impermissible Sex Stereotypes.....	20
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	11
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	10
<i>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC</i> , 641 Fed. App'x. 883 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12, 14, 27
<i>Cleveland v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	13, 14
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	15, 19
<i>Dawson v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore City</i> , 220 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1955), <i>aff'd</i> , 350 U.S. 877 (1955)	26
<i>Finkle v. Howard Cnty.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Md. 2014)	18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	10, 15
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	16
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	26
<i>Hoyt v. State of Fla.</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961)	19
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	14, 17

<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	9
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (2014)	1, 16
<i>Lonesome v. Maxwell</i> , 123 F. Supp. 193 (D. Md. 1954)	26
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	passim
<i>Muller v. State of Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	11, 12
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	12, 13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	10
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	16, 17, 18
<i>Radice v. New York</i> , 264 U.S. 292 (1924)	12
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	10
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016)	18
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	17
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)	18
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	15

<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	10, 13, 16
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	16
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	passim
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	10, 14, 16, 21
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	9
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	17

Other Authorities

Department of Defense Instruction 1300.28, <i>In-service Transition for Service Members Identifying as Transgender</i> (June 30, 2016).....	22
Jeff Wiltse, <i>Contested Waters: A Social History of Swimming Pools in America</i> (2007).....	25
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>The Pursuit of Manhood and the Desegregation of the Armed Forces</i> , 38 UCLA L. Rev. 499 (1991).....	22
Leo Bogart, ed., <i>Social Research and the Desegregation of the U.S. Army</i> (1969).....	23
Mady Wechsler Segal, <i>The Argument for Female Combatants, Female Soldiers: Combatants or Noncombatants?</i> (Nancy Loring Goldman, ed. 1982).....	23, 24
Maia Goodell, <i>Physical-Strength Rationales for De Jure Exclusion of Women from Military Combat Positions</i> , 34 Seattle L. Rev. 17 (2010).....	25

Major Shelly S. McNulty, *Myth Busted: Women are Serving in Ground
Combat Positions*, 68 A.F. L. Rev. 119 (2012).....25

Military Leadership Diversity Commission, Final Report, *From
Representation to Inclusion: Diversity Leadership for the 21st Century
Military* (Mar. 15, 2011).....24

Morris MacGregor, Jr., *Integration of the Armed Forces, 1940-65* (1981)23

Robert T. Herres et al., Presidential Comm’n on the Assignment of Women
in the Armed Forces, *Report to the President 25* (1992), available at
[https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951d00277676f;view=1up;se
q=3](https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951d00277676f;view=1up;seq=3) (last accessed July 3, 2018).....24

U.S. Department of Defense, Report of the Comprehensive Review of the
Issues Associated with a Repeal of “Don't Ask, Don't Tell” (2010),
available at <https://www.loc.gov/item/2011507489/> (last accessed July 3,
2018)..... 25, 26
